BEFORE THE
STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
DIVISION OF SECURITIES

In the Matter of ORDER TO VACATE ORDER OF
PROHIBITION & REVOCATION
BRENDA L. MYERS,
File S-212884 (EX)
Respondent.

WHEREAS, based upon a Petition for Order presented by the staff of the Bureau of
Enforcement, a Summary Order of Prohibition and Revocation was issued on January 12, 2011
against the Respondent herein; and

WHEREAS, Respondent has requested a hearing in the above matter;

WHEREAS, Division staff and the Respondent have reached an agreement regarding
resolution of the above matter; and

WHEREAS, on the basis of the foregoing, the Summary Order of Prohibition and
Revocation issued in this matter is no longer necessary in the public interest or for the protection
of investors; and

WHEREAS, on the basis of the foregoing, this Order is found to be appropriate in the
public interest and for the protection of investors,

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 551.604(4),

IT IS ORDERED that the Summary Order of Censure and Prohibition herein dated
January 12, 2011 against the Respondent is hereby vacated.

EXECUTED at Madison, Wisconsin this | S#ay of April, 2011.

(SEAL) U\

Patricia D. Struck, Administrator
Division of Securities




BEFORE THE
STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
DIVISION OF SECURITIES

In the Matter of PETITION FOR ORDER TO VACATE
SUMMARY ORDER OF
BRENDA L. MYERS, PROHIBITION & REVOCATION
Respondent. File No. S-212884 (EX)

The staff of the State of Wisconsin, Department of Financial Institutions, Division
of Securities, Bureau of Enforcement, has conducted an investigation in this matter
pursuant to § 551.56, Wis. Stats.,' and as a result thereof alleges as follows:

1. Brenda L. Myers is an individual with a last known address of 4606 Signature
Drive, Middleton, WI 53565, and is the wife of Charles M. Myers.

2. OnJanuary 12, 2011, the staff petitioned for Orders of Prohibition and
Revocation against Brenda Myers and others, and an Order was issued against
Brenda Myers by the Administrator on January 12, 2011,

3. The allegations set forth in the petition referred to in §2, if proven, would give rise
to a violation of the Wisconsin Uniform Securities Law, Chapter 551, Wis. Stats.

4. The Division staff and Respondent have reached an agreement in resolution of the
matters alleged in the Petition, making a hearing in the matter unnecessary.

5. Therefore, it is in the public interest and for protection of investors that the staff
agree to vacate the outstanding Petition for Summary Order of Prohibition and
Revocation issued against Brenda Myers on January 12, 2011, and agree that the
attached Order to Vacate Summary Order of Censure and Prohibition be issued.

Therefore, the staff of the Bureau of Enforcement petitions the Administrator of
the Division of Securities for the issuance of the attached Order pursuant to Ch. 551, Wis.
Stats. '

f

Dated thisiday of April, 2011,
l;//f 1 i . L/ A

Leslie M. Van Buskirk
Attorney Supervisor
Bureau of Enforcement
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' Unless otherwise noted, statutory references are to the Wisconsin Statutes (2005-06), which were in effect
at the time of the violations alleged herein and apply pursuant to §551.706, Wis. Stats.(2007-08).



